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PRINTING AND STATIONERY DEPARTMENT

ANNUAL REPORT, lst JULY, 1959-30th JUNE, 1960

ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL

Printing Activity

The Press u'orke<l to full capacitr'<luring the vcar un<ler revicu', Jul,r',
1959, to June, 1950, ancl the results obtained rvere of such a standard that
all concerned nrav take pride in their achievement. In brief, the picture
which cnrerges liorn the statistics involved is one o[ incrcased printing
activit,r' and greatcr rcvcnue, at thc snrallest overall cost to Governntent ftrr
several years.

Thc prorluction of the Corfie ltl report, Thc Origins and ()rowth oJ' ll4ou

tlau (328 pp., rvith 2-colour nrap insert) constitutecl guite a challenge to
an already hard-presse<l department in having to produce, rrithin eight
days of receiving final proofs, 7,000 copies under securitv arrangements.
Three thousand five hundred copies of these had to be desp.rtched to the
Colonial Office in tirne for simultaneous publication in the Unitecl Kingdonr
and Kenva on the lst June, 1950. B,r'the afternoon of the 2nd June all
copies in Kenva were sold out, and a reprint u'hich lvas put in hand inr-
rnediately u'as conrpleted w'ithin six davs. This second ir.npression lvas sold
out rvithin two lveeks, and a third impression which u,as put in hand on the
24th ]une was conrpleterl bv the 2nd Julv.

Revenue

The revenue earne<l by the department w'as sonre f 135,000, u'hich
was an increase of L4,000 over the previous year. This revenlre is principally
derived from printing for the East Africa High Commission Services, sale-s

of publication.s, Gazette advertisements and subscriptions, and stationetlJ
supplied on charge. 

(

The total cost valuc of all printing, including printing for the Ken-va

Governnrent, was L206,537, rvhich rvas f.7,353 more than in 1958/59.

Staff Training

For scveral years now it h.rs been difficult to recruit skilled printing
stafl'lronr either local sources or overseas. Because of this, in the recent
filling of' a vacancv b.r' overseas recruitnrent, due regard 'rvas given to the
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candidate's capacity to train others as well as to his technical ability, and
the beneficial results of planned training are beginning to be observed.

Whilst it is not possible, as yet, to second any staff to full-time
tuitional duty, man and machine hours being more than committed as

overtime figures indicate, it is felt that a good start has been made in
tackling and increasing the training of local staff. Trainees have generally
shown interest and appreciation.

Paper Consumption

The tonnage of paper used during the year rose slightly, a total of
520 tons passing through the Press and emerging as forms, reports, legis-
lation, Gazettes and wrappings, etc.

COI,INTERFOIL RECEIPT BOOK SECTION

This section continued to handle all revenue receipt books and the
following are the comparative issues:

1 9s8/ se tes9l60

African District Council
Revenue Receipt Books
Graduated Personal Tax Receipt Books
Graduated Personal Tax Assessment Cards
Discs and Plates
Issues to Government Departments
Lamson Paragon
Passes for Immigration .

Driving Licences-(Original and Duplicate)
Motor Vehicle Licences
Driving Badges, P.S.V. . .

Conductor Badges, P.S.V.
Detention Orders
Promissory Notes "B" . .

Promissory Notes "C"
Promissory Notes "D" .

Promissory Notes "Dl"
Cheques ..

+5,104
3,039

33, 1 57
20,000
55,880
32,881

1,489
++0

30,000
3,920
5,000
2,500

12,300

202,000
50,400
50,400
77,757

2 1,504
+,916

3l ,75 I
45,000
75,550
28,312

1,9+O

3,+02

2,100
2+,900

200,200

+9,900
48,301

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE

Expenditure for the financial year 1959160 was some f,46,225 less

than in 1958/59. The factors contributing to this reduction were the
continuation of strict control over departmental demands for stationery
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and printing, and the nonfulfilment of a number of indents for paper, etc.,
on the Crown Agents. There was also a fall in the repair charges for type-
writers, and expenditure on paper and machinery required for the revised
edition of the Kenya Laws in 1958/59 was not repeated.

_ Departmental accounting records reveal the following expenditure
and revenue details covering two financial periods:

ExpruortuRr

Personal Emoluments

House Allowance

Paper, Stationer.y,
Materials, etc.

Purchase and Repair of Tvpe-
writers and Duplicators

Purchase of Machinerv . .

Miscellaneous Other Charges :

l. Travelling Expenses
2. Electric Power, Water and

Conservancy
3. Postal Services
4. Incidental Expenses and

Office Equipment
5. Upkeep of Machiner.t' . .

5. Purchase of Discs

Kenya Laws:
I . Personal Emolunrents . .

Other Charges:
Paper, Stationery,
Printing Materials,
etc.
Purchase of Machinerv

Compensation ancl Ex-gratia Par,-
nlents

228 91,188 1503

Actual
Expenditure

19581 s9

Actual
Expenditure

tesel60

A

B.

C

D

E.

F.

fs cts.

105

230

€

I12,906

10,409

crJ.

220

t2t
110,519

9,258

Prin ngD
I13,922

ts,22t + 70

875 + 62

3,24+ 8 14

I ,834 lt 92

+13 ts 32

329 t+ s6
2,7+3 5 00

13,t58 l2 05

2,701 8 20

723 t2 8t

3,358 r7 6l
I ,958 l5 95

375
489

3,+32

28+
308
925

G

368 t6 +6 2,190 0 00

22,900
9,505

898
590

H

2,000 0 00

L 291,137 2 24 2++,912 0 2+
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Total appropriations-in-aid during the period under review are shown

belorv in detail

AppnopnrerloNs-IN-A ID

Actual
Collections

l e58/ s9

Actual
Collections

tesel60

f. s. cts {. s. cts

z.t
2.2

2.3

z.+

Gazette, Printing and

Miscellaneous

Trade Bulletin

Sale of Discs

13 58

I 62'l

I lr
I r01

128

t2 27

l0 99

18 25

Stationerv t26,292

972

I ,307

2,629

t30,2+l

575

966

3,502

Torel Cottecrtoxs t31,200 t7 +l I 35,287 2 79

KENYA GAZETTE

The total number of paid subscribers to the Kenya Gazette as at
30th June, 1950, was 1,570; official flree recipients numbered 1,550.

The number of pages

appreciable increase, as the
in the Gazette issues for 1959 showed an

following table indicates :

t957
1958
l 959

Number of Pages

Gazette Ordinances Supplements

195

55s
814

1,370
I ,515
I ,503

788
908
097

The total number of paying subscribers to the East Africa High
Commission Gazette averages 375, whilst free issues number l,+26.



5

PRINTING AND OTHER ITEMS SUPPLIED

Detailed information of printing supplied to all departments has been

omitted in the interests of economy, but the following main groups .are
shown, together with details of 1958/59 for comparison:

I 958/ 59 lesel60

Forms, cards, etc.
Paper Lack books . :

Circulars and pamphlets
Circulars and pamphlets

Office
Ledgers and Binding
Railway tickets
Rubber Stamps

In[ormation

86,2+7,260
+92,851
22+,26+

205,500
8,966

3,898,959
5,802

89,765,213
+13,632
378,157

105,500
9,550

2,312,+59
5,519

STATIONERY

The following figures in<licate a continuance of strict econonly

r es7l s8
I es8/se
tes9l60

FrNnNcrar Yrnn Total Block
Allocation

I
51,370
50,480
51 ,525

Total Value
o[ Issue

f, s. cts,

53,585 6 t2
51,+77 t2 37
51,19+ 7 +7

The number of indents dealt with in 1959/50, i.e. 8,980, compares
with 11,217 executed in 1958/59. The decrease is due to Police Head-
quarters being supplied in bulk for issue to stations outside.

In addition to parcels collected locally from the stationery stores,
l+,226 parcels, including 396 cases, weighing 27l,ll5 lb., were des-

patched from this office. The total for the previous vear was 7,912 parcels,
including 357 cases, weighing 269,312lb.


